Budget figures have been provided for comparative purposes and have been derived from the

2022-2023 University Budget approved by the Board of Governors on March 30, 2022. The

budget is reflected in the Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Operating

Surplus and the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Debt.

(o) Asset held-for-sale

Asset held-for-sale includes land which is ready and available to be sold and for which there is

a market. It is valued at the lower of cost or expected net realizable value.

KWANTLEN POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSITY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2023   (All figures in thousands of dollars)

3. Change in accounting policy

On April 1, 2022, the University adopted PS 3280 Asset retirement obligations using the modified

retroactive transitional provisions as at the date of adoption. This new standard requires that the

University record the legal obligations associated with the retirement of tangible capital assets. The

March 31, 2022 consolidated financial statements have therefore been restated as follows:

Previously stated
2022 Adjustment

Restated
2022

Asset retirement obligations $ - $ 1,463 $ 1,463
Cost of tangible capital assets 467,683 595 468,278
Accumulated amortization of
tangible capital assets (230,337) (424) (230,761)
Accumulated operating surplus 127,328 (1,292) 126,036
Amortization 20,121 15 20,136
Accretion expense - 45 45
Annual surplus 622 (60) 562
Net debt, beginning of year (119,127) (1,418) (120,545)

4. Cash and cash equivalents

2023 2022

Cash $ 157,182 $ 132,860
Cash equivalents 2,989 2,976

$ 160,171 $ 135,836

5. Accounts receivable

2023 2022

Student $ 3,004 $ 3,033
Trade and other 8,584 1,999
Allowance for doubtful accounts (1,335) (1,158)

$ 10,253 $ 3,874

KWANTLEN POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSITY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2023   (All figures in thousands of dollars)

6. Investments and endowment investments

Investments and endowment investments recorded at fair value are comprised of the following:

2023 2022

Designated to the fair value category (Level 1)